F.No. RW/PAT/NH/104/156.543/PP/2016(P)—519 Government of India Ministry of Road Transport & Highways (Office of Chief Engineer cum Regional officer-Patna) Vill-Chakmusa, Near Nakati Bhawani mandir on NH-98 Post- Mohammadpur Kurji Via Khagaul, Patna- 801105, Bihar

Dated: 03.07.2020

Invitation of public comments

Sub: Proposal for NOC for access permission to the New Retail Outlet of M/s LOCL at Km 156.543 (LHS) on NH-104 at Plot no. 2839(New), 2292(Old), Khata No.23 (New), 865(old), Village (Mauza)-Bela Belhi, Thana-Jainagar, Dist-Madhubani (Bihar)

Ref:

- i) Executive Engineer NH Division, Sitamarhi letter no. 414 (WE) dated 18.06.2020.
- ii) IOCL letter no. MDO/RO/Bela Belhi/01 dated 16.06.2020
- iii) This office letter no.RW/PAT/NH/104/156.543/PP/2016(P)119 dated 01.06.2020
- iv) Executive Engineer NH Division, Sitamarhi letter no. 322 (WE) dated 19.05.2020.

Executive Engineer NH Division, Sitamarhi vide letters cited as ref (i) & (iv) above has requested to grant relaxation as per Ministry's circular no. RW/NH-33023/19/99-DO III dated 16.03.2016.

2. The provisional access permission for retail outlet mentioned under subject above was granted vide this office letter no. RW/PAT/NH/104/156.543/PP/2016(P)-1005 dated 18.09.2017 with the condition that, "The licensee shall, within three months from date of receipt of the permission, but without interfering in any way with the highway traffic, complete the construction of the approach road (including deceleration/acceleration lanes) and shall make provision for drainage, signs and marking at his own cost and to the full satisfaction of the Executive Engineer, NH-Division, Sitamarhi, RCD (Bihar) according to approved drawing and specification."

3. As per the completion certificate submitted by Executive Engineer, NH-Division, Sitamarhi, RCD (Bihar), The construction of the approach road (including deceleration/acceleration lanes) has been completed on 18.05.2020 as per approved drawing and conditions mentioned in provisional NOC.

4. Executive Engineer, NH-Division, Sitamarhi, RCD (Bihar) vide letter no.414(WE) dated 18.06.2020 has informed that the construction of the approach road was delayed due to ongoing construction work on NH-104. Further, Oil company vide letter no. MDO/RO/Bela Belhi/01 dated 16.06.2020 has requested to grant relaxation as per Ministry's circular no. RW/NH-33023/19/99-DO III dated 16.03.2016.

4. In this regard, objection of the public if any on grounds of public inconvenience, safety and general public interest, are invited on the subject proposal and hard copy of the same should reach to below mentioned address in the format as enclosed as Form-A within 60 days from the day of uploading, beyond which no objection will be considered.

Address:-

The CE-Regional Office, Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, (Office of the Chief Engineer cum Regional officer, Patna) Vill-Chakmusa, Near Nakati Bhawani mandir on NH-98 Post- Mohammadpur Kurji Via Khagaul, Patna- 801105, Bihar.

Yours Faithfully.

(Mridul Rakesh Mishra) Assistant Executive Engineer, For CE-Regional officer, Patna

Copy to:-

- Senior Technical Director, NIC, Transport Bhawan, New Delhi-110001: For uploading on Ministry's website.
- 2. EE, NH Division, Sitamarhi
- M/s Indian Oil Corp. Ltd., Muzaffarpur Divisional office, Krishna Complex, Krishna Market , Akharghat road, Muzaffarpur- 842001(Bihar)



Letter No

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

NATIONAL HIGH WAY DIVISION, SITAMARHI

Mob. No. 9470001317, email-ID nhsitamarhi2@gmail.com



Sitamarhi / Date:

COMPLETION CETIFICATE

The construction of approach / access road (including acceleration and deacceleration lanes), for access permission to retail outlet of IOCL on NH-104 at chainage 156+543 (LHS) in plot No. - 2839 (new), 2292 (old) and khata No. 23 (new), 865 (old), at village-Bela Belhi, District-Madhubani, in the state of Bihar has been completed on 18.05.2020 as per conditions mentioned in provisional NOC issued vide MoRTH letter No. RW/PAT/ NH/104/156.543/PP/2016 (P) - 1005 dated 18.09.2017 and prevailing MoRTH guidelines for access permission to retail outlet. Also free drinking water and toilet facilities have been provided as per the policy of Ministry of Petroleum and Natural gas. A display board showing the location of all the facilities have been installed.

Executive Engineer, N.H. Division, Sitamarhi.

Office of the Executive Engineer

NH Division, Sitamarhi.

Letter no - 414 (W.E)

Dated - 18 06 2020

From

Executive Engineer, Cum-PIU Head, NH-104, NH Division, Sitamarhi.

To

- Regional Officer, MoRTH Patna Vill- Chak Musa, Post-Mohammadpur Kurjee Near Nakati Bhawani Mandir on NH-98, Via-Khagaul, Patna-801105
- Subject ; Proposal for NOC for access permission to the New Retail Outlet of M/s IOCL at m ch. 156.543 (LHS) on NH-104, at Plot No. 2839 (New), 2292 (Old), Khata No. 23 (New), 865 (old) Village (Mauza)- Bela Belhi, Thana-Jainagar, Dist.-Madhubani (Bihar).

(i) IOCL letter No. MDO/RO/Bela Belhi/01 dated - 16.06.2020
(ii) T.O. letter No. 401 dated - 16.06.2020
(iii) MoRTH letter No. RW/PAT/NH/104/156.543/PP/2016 (P)- 119 dated - 01.06.2020

Sir

Ref .:

With reference to above cited subject, it is to say that we were instructed to ask the subject Oil Company to submit the justification for delay in construction of approach road vide your office letter No. cited as ref. (iii).

In this regard, Oil Company was asked to submit justification vide this office letter cited as ref. (ii). Oil Company has submitted their justification vide cited letter ref. (i). He has mentioned that delay is due to construction of NH-104, which was under construction at the time of provisional NOC. After the construction of NH-104 approach road is completed.

Hence, it is being forwarded to you for further necessary action.

Encl. as above

Sincerely Executive Engineer,

Executive Engineer, Cum-PIU Head, NH-104, Division, Sitamarhi.



चिपणन प्रभाग, पूर्वी क्षेत्र Marketing Division, Eastern Region इंडियन ऑयल कॉर्पोरेशन लिमिटेड गुजपफरपुर मंडल कार्यालय

कृष्णा काम्पलेक्स, अखाडाघाट रोड मुजपफरपुर - 842001

Indian Oil Corporation Limited

Krishna Complex, Akharaghat Road Muzaffarpur-842 001 Phone : Office : 0621-2210111 / 2210112 Fax : 0621-2210213

Date: 16.06.2020



Ref: MDO/RO/Bela Belhi/01

To, Executive Engineer, NH Division, Sitamarhi

Sub.: Completion certificate for our proposed RO at Km.Ch.156.543(LHS) on NH-104 at Village-Bela Belhi,Distt:Madhubani,State:Bihar,in Plot no-2839(New),2292(New) & Khata no:23(new),865(Old),State: Bihar.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to Morth letter No.RW/PAT/NH/104/156.543/PP/2016 (P)-119 dated: 01.06.2020 and your letter ref: 401 dtd: 16.06.2020 vide which we have been asked to submit the justification for delay in construction of approach road.

31 77 21 60 This is to inform you that the subject stretch of NH-104 was under construction at the time of grant of provisional license and work for construction in the subject stretch was just completed in the month of Dec'19.Immediately after completion of work in that stretch we have started the construction of approach road and within three month we have completed the same.

Animest +cr 17/06/2020

Since the time of three month from the date of grant of provisional license was given for construction of approach which has elapsed in the month of Dec'17 itself, proposal for grant of final license may considered as per relaxation circular ref:RW/NH-33023/19/99-DO III dtd:16.03.2016.

You are requested to grant us the final completion certificate to energize the subject RO and start operation of the same.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

F/CDRSM, Muzaffarpur DO 16/02/2020

पजीकृत कार्यालय : जी.-9, अली यावर जंग मार्ग, वान्द्रा (पूर्व), मुम्बई - 400 051 (भारत) Regd. Office : G-9, Ali Yavar Jung Marg, Bandra, (East), Mumbai-400 051 (India) C(N:L 23201 MH 1959 GOI 011388